

S273368

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

TRICOAST BUILDERS, INC.,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

NATHANIEL FONNEGRA,

Defendant and Respondent.

On Review from the Court of Appeal
for the Second Appellate District, Division Two
Case No. B303300

After an Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County
Hon. Melvin D. Sandvig
Case No. PC056615

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

CONNETTE LAW OFFICE

Michael T. Connette [SBN 180609]
201 Santa Monica Boulevard
Suite 300
Santa Monica, California 91401-2224
(424) 777-8800
mike@connettelaw.com

BENEDON & SERLIN, LLP

Judith E. Posner [SBN 169559]
*Kian Tamaddoni [SBN 312624]
22708 Mariano Street
Woodland Hills, California 91367-6128
(818) 340-1950
judy@benedonserlin.com
kian@benedonserlin.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant
TRICOAST BUILDERS, INC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	7
LEGAL ARGUMENT	9
I. ACTUAL PREJUDICE IS NOT A REQUIREMENT FOR REVERSAL OF A JUDGMENT FOLLOWING THE IMPROPER DENIAL OF RELIEF FROM A JURY TRIAL WAIVER.	9
A. In a Judgment Appeal, Reversal Based on the Improper Denial of a Jury Trial Generally Does Not Require a Showing of Actual Prejudice.	9
B. Contrary to the <i>TriCoast</i> Majority Opinion, Actual Prejudice Becomes Relevant Only in Cases Involving Gamesmanship.	10
C. Fonnegra’s Arguments in Defense of the <i>TriCoast</i> Majority Opinion Are Flawed.	13
1. Fonnegra does not mention, let alone account for, this Court’s precedents.	13
2. Fonnegra unsuccessfully attempts to distinguish denial of relief from waiver from denial of a jury in the first instance.	14
3. Fonnegra unsuccessfully attempts to distinguish inadvertent waivers.	16
4. Fonnegra, like the <i>TriCoast</i> majority, misapplies <i>Byram</i>	18

5.	Fonnegra relies on cases that fail to recognize a proper record can be made without the filing of a writ petition.....	19
6.	Fonnegra improperly applies the presumption of a fair trial to a court trial conducted after the denial of a jury.	21
7.	Fonnegra improperly relies on writ relief as a surefire means to correct the improper denial of relief from a jury trial waiver.	22
II.	PREJUDICE TO THE OPPOSING PARTY OR THE COURT IS THE TOUCHSTONE INQUIRY FOR DETERMINING WHETHER TO GRANT RELIEF FROM A JURY TRIAL WAIVER.	28
A.	Fonnegra Cannot Defend the <i>TriCoast</i> Majority’s Conclusion That Prejudice to the Opposing Party or the Court Is Merely a Factor for Consideration.....	28
B.	The Burden to Demonstrate Prejudice From the Grant of Relief Must Fall on the Opposing Party.	33
	CONCLUSION.....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Bishop v. Anderson</i> (1980) 101 Cal.App.3d 821	9, 15, 16, 32
<i>Boal v. Price Waterhouse & Co.</i> (1985) 165 Cal.App.3d 806	9, 15, 33
<i>Brown, Winfield & Canzoneri, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1233	25
<i>Byram v. Superior Court</i> (1977) 74 Cal.App.3d 648	18, 19, 27
<i>Cadle Co. v. World Wide Hospitality Furniture, Inc.</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 504	23
<i>Cinel v. Christopher</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 759	26
<i>City of Half Moon Bay v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 795	25
<i>Corbett v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 649	25
<i>Cowlin v. Pringle</i> (1941) 46 Cal.App.2d 472	10
<i>Doll v. Anderson</i> (1865) 27 Cal. 248	21
<i>Duran v. Pickwick Stages System</i> (1934) 140 Cal.App. 103	17
<i>Ferrea v. Chabot</i> (1898) 121 Cal. 233	29
<i>Frazure v. Fitzpatrick</i> (1943) 21 Cal.2d 851	10, 14, 20
<i>Gann v. Williams Brothers Realty, Inc.</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1698	20, 29, 30

<i>Gonzales v. Nork</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 500.....	11, 14
<i>Grafton Partners v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 944	17, 28
<i>Harmon v. Hopkins</i> (1931) 116 Cal.App. 184.....	21
<i>Heim v. Houston</i> (1976) 60 Cal.App.3d 770.....	9, 19
<i>Johnson-Stovall v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 808	29, 31, 33
<i>Mackovska v. Viewcrest Road Properties LLC</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 1	<i>passim</i>
<i>March v. Pettis</i> (1977) 66 Cal.App.3d 473.....	31
<i>McIntosh v. Bowman</i> (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 357.....	20
<i>Monster, LLC v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 1214	20
<i>Omaha Indemnity Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1266.....	25
<i>People v. One 1941 Chevrolet Coupe</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 283.....	9, 22
<i>Selby Constructors v. McCarthy</i> (1979) 91 Cal.App.3d 517.....	20
<i>Shaw v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 983	25
<i>Simmons v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> (1981) 123 Cal.App.3d 833.....	15, 17
<i>Smith v. Brannan</i> (1859) 13 Cal. 107.....	11
<i>Taylor v. Union Pac. R. Corp.</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 893.....	11, 13, 14, 20

<i>Tesoro del Valle Master Homeowners Assn. v. Griffin</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 619	28, 33
<i>TriCoast Builders, Inc. v. Fonnegra</i> (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 239	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van de Kamp v. Bank of America</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 819	20
<i>Wharton v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 100	29

Statutes

Code of Civ. Proc.,	
§ 631, subd. (f)(1)	18
§ 631, subd. (f)(2)	18
§ 631, subd. (f)(3)	18
§ 631, subd. (f)(4)	18
§ 631, subd. (f)(5)	18
§ 631, subd. (f)(6)	18
§ 631, subd. (g)	7, 17
